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Velma and Vivian Picton 
“Aunt Hon & Pumma” 

 
Grace Vivian Picton (Hon) and  Velma Pic-
ton (Pumma) were David Picton’s only sis-
ters. They never married and lived together 
their whole lives in the Picton family home 
in Rockport. The Picton daughters have 
wonderful memories of being entertained 
by Hon and Pumma during their long sum-
mer visits. Pumma died in 1976.  Hon lived 
to celebrate her 100th birthday in 1993, 
plus almost one year more, dying in 1994. 

16 
17 



Mama Pic with her daughters 
Houston 

From top left: Grace Wise,  Ellen 
Chance, Martha Ann Hines, Julia 
Wallace, Alice Craig, Lida Suttles 
and Mama Pic. 
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Playhouse 
Houston 

The Playhouse was given to the Picton 
girls by Mr. Will Hogg, business associ-
ate and great friend of Papa Pic. He had 
it built one summer while the girls were 
in Rockport.  Besides being a wonderful 
place to play, it  later filled a practical 
need, too.  While the family was adding 
a new kitchen and sleeping porch on to 
the house, all the family’s meals were 
cooked in the Playhouse kitchen, which 
had a working stove , oven and sink. The 
little house had a living room with a 
fireplace and piano,  breakfast room 
and kitchen. 
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Mama Pic with her six sons-in-law 
 on the Houston staircase 

 
Christmas Day celebrations usually ended 
with picture taking. This pose on the stairs 
was a popular one. From the top down: Jess 
Hines, Harvey Suttles, R. Lee Chance, 
Mama Pic, Bass Wallace, Harry Wise & 
Doug Craig. This group referred to itself 
laughingly as the “kissing brothers-in-
law.” 
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Nellie & Phelps 
Houston 

All the Picton family have memories of both 
Nellie and Phelps. Nellie was the best cook 
imaginable and Phelps took care of all the  
household chores from silver polishing to over-
seeing the lawn crews. Phelps was the  pastor of 
his church, as well. 
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Doug Craig 
Uncle Doug was the official carver for the      
family.  Here he is about to serve the Christmas 
turkey.   
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Helpful Hints for Cooking Outdoors 
From Uncle Doug Craig 

 
Roasts and Large Pieces of Meat: 
Place the meat on the hot end of the pit over the flaming 
coals, and sear the piece on each side, front and rear. After 
the roast or meat has a good crust, move the meat to the far 
end of the pit, away from the direct fire, and let the heat 
and smoke do the cooking. 
 
Lamb Chops and Ground Beef: 
Allow the fire in the pit to cook down because the fat on 
the chops and in the ground beef will “flame” once the 
meat is placed over the charcoal. I like to start lamb chops, 
fat side down over the fire to let the meat get started, then 
shut the lid and let the chops cook slowly. The same is true 
for ground beef. 
 
Chicken: 
Place the chickens on the grill away from the hot fire and 
use wet wood chips to produce the smoke necessary for 
cooking chickens outdoors on the grill. Normal cooking 
time is 2-3 hours. 
 
Fish and Shrimp: 
Call Doug Jr. or David Craig for the “how to” on fish and 
shrimp.  
 
Be sure to keep our telephone number handy should you 
need assistance in the “Eating Department.” 
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At the Beach 
Rockport 

 
A familiar Rockport scene—making sandcas-
tles, probably waiting for the ski boat to re-
turn.  Water skiing was one of the chief enter-
tainments for the 2nd generation of Houston 
Pictons. From left: Jess Hines, Jr.,  Nance Hines 
(with back to camera), David Suttles, Doug 
Craig, Jr.  (standing),  David Craig, John Sut-
tles, Martha Craig, and George Craig 
(foreground). 
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Martha Ann Hines, Johnnie Lee Chance 
and Grace Wise, embarking on a crabbing 

expedition in Rockport 
 

There are many shallow flats along the shore 
in Rockport and the method for crabbing is 
to wade through the knee-high water 
scooping up craps with nets on long poles. A 
large galvanized tub is tied to someone’s 
waist with a string and dragged along to 
hold the captured crabs. You can tell this 
group is just setting out because returning 
crabbers are worn out and covered with 
mud! 
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Nance Hines, Susan Wise (in front), George 
Craig and David Suttles after a successful 

fishing trip 
The Suttles family owned an outboard motor 
boat that was the center of activity in Rock-
port. When not serving as a ski boat, it went 
on fishing expeditions—in the bays around 
Rockport and occasionally into the Gulf. 
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Rockport Beach Beauties 
L to R: Martha Ann, “Sister Baby” (Claire 
Picton), Grace, Susie (nurse & cook), Lida and 
Dick Picton (in foreground) 
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L to R:  Lida, Alice, Mama Pic, Grace, and             
Martha Ann 
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A Christmas portrait of the sisters and 
Mama Pic. From the top, L to R: Ellen 
Chance, Grace Wise, Julia Wallace, Lida 
Suttles, Mama Pic, Martha Ann Hines and 
Alice Craig in front. 
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Christmas Eve  
Houston 

 
The Christmas Eve party was always an 

elegant affair. Friends of the family were 
invited for  eggnog and cocktails.  Mama 

Pic’s house was at its loveliest.  
L to R: Harvey Suttles, Alice Craig, Lida 

Suttles, Bass Wallace, Julia Wallace, 
Mama Pic, Martha Ann Hines, Jess Hines, 

Grace Wise and Harry Wise in the Dining 
Room. 
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Martha Craig  
Martha is famous in family circles for her 
delicious caramels. If you are ever asked 
to participate in the preparation, be 
forewarned that the stirring may take all 
afternoon. But the results are well worth 
the effort! 

139 

Martha Craig  
Martha is famous in family circles for her 
delicious caramels. If you are ever asked 
to participate in the preparation, be 
forewarned that the stirring may take all 
afternoon. But the results are well worth 
the effort! 



Chess Pie..................................................................................... 106 
CHICKEN 
 Chicken Spaghetti.................................................................. 55 
 Chicken with Chipped Beef................................................... 55 
 Fried Chicken ........................................................................ 56 
 Green Enchiladas................................................................... 57 
 Margie Cashman’s Spanish Chicken ..................................... 58 
 Rice Mold .............................................................................. 60 
Chili Sauce.................................................................................... 95 
Chocolate Chip Cookies ............................................................. 141 
Chocolate Ice Cream................................................................... 127 
Chocolate Icebox Pudding .......................................................... 127 
Chocolate Praline Cake............................................................... 107 
Chocolate Sauce.......................................................................... 128 
Coffee Ice Cream........................................................................ 128 
Consomme Rice............................................................................ 82 
Cooked Salad Dressing................................................................. 38 
COOKIES 
 Chocolate Chip Cookies ...................................................... 141 
 Date Cookies ....................................................................... 141 
 Fruit Cookies ....................................................................... 142 
 Grace’s Chess Brownies...................................................... 143 
 Icebox Cookies .................................................................... 143 
 Lace Cookies ....................................................................... 144 
 Lemon Jumbles.................................................................... 144 
 Lemon Squares .................................................................... 145 
 Orange Pecan Icebox Cookies ............................................. 145 
 Pecan Slices ......................................................................... 146 
 Sand Tarts............................................................................ 147 
 Sugar Cookies...................................................................... 147 
 Tea Cakes ............................................................................ 147 
Corn Bread.................................................................................... 45 
Corn Pones.................................................................................... 46 
Cornbread Dressing ...................................................................... 60 
CRAB 
 Aunt Martha Ann’s Crab Casserole....................................... 71 
 Crab & Mushroom Hors D’oeuvres....................................... 19 
 Crab Fricassee ....................................................................... 72 
 Crab Mousse.......................................................................... 20 
 Deviled Crab.......................................................................... 73 
 Freddie’s Baked Crab Casserole............................................ 74 
 Grace’s Crab Bisque.............................................................. 31 
 John Suttles’ Broiled Crab..................................................... 75 
 Lemoned Crabmeat................................................................ 75 

149 

Martha Ann, Lida, Grace, Alice & Ellen 

152 



INDEX 
 
Alligator Pear Jellied Salad...................................................page 37 
APPETIZERS 
 Artichoke Bottoms................................................................. 37 
 Aunt Ellen’s Cheese Ball....................................................... 19 
 Crab & Mushroom Hors D’oeuvres....................................... 19 
 Crab Mousse.......................................................................... 20 
 George’s Guacamole ............................................................. 20 
 Hot Cheese Wafers ................................................................ 21 
 Layered Bean Dip.................................................................. 21 
Apple Crisp................................................................................. 125 
Apricot Sherbet........................................................................... 125 
Artichoke Bottoms........................................................................ 39 
Artichoke Soup ............................................................................. 29 
Aunt Ellen’s Cheese Ball.............................................................. 19 
Aunt Julia’s Lasagna..................................................................... 53 
Aunt Martha Ann’s Carrot Cake................................................. 103 
Aunt Martha Ann’s Chili .............................................................. 53 
Aunt Martha Ann’s Crab Casserole.............................................. 71 
Aunt Pumma’s Pound Cake........................................................ 103 
Avocado Soup............................................................................... 29 
Baked Cheese Grits....................................................................... 81 
Baked Custard............................................................................. 125 
Baked Oysters Grand Isle ............................................................. 71 
Banana Pudding .......................................................................... 126 
Barbecued Venison Ham .............................................................. 54 
Barbecuing Tips ........................................................................... 52 
Batter Cakes.................................................................................. 45 
BEVERAGES 
 Egg Nog................................................................................. 25 
 Judi’s Champagne Punch....................................................... 25 
 Milk Punch ............................................................................ 25 
 Mulled Wine.......................................................................... 26 
Black Cherry Salad ....................................................................... 37 
Blackberry Jam Cake.................................................................. 103 
Booz’s Seafood Gumbo................................................................ 29 
BREADS 
 Batter Cakes........................................................................... 45 
 Cheese Biscuits...................................................................... 45 
 Corn Bread............................................................................. 45 
 Corn Bread Dressing ............................................................. 60 
 Corn Pones............................................................................. 46 
 Jalapeno Corn Bread.............................................................. 46 

150 

 Mama Pic’s Cheese Straws.................................................... 46 
 Nellie’s Rolls ......................................................................... 47 
 Sour Dough Pancakes............................................................ 47 
 Southern Spoon Bread ........................................................... 48 
 Uncle Harvey’s Corn Bread................................................... 48 
 Whole Wheat Biscuits ........................................................... 49 
Broccoli ........................................................................................ 87 
CAKES 
 Aunt Martha Ann’s Carrot Cake.......................................... 103 
 Aunt Pumma’s Pound Cake................................................. 103 
 Blackberry Jam Cake........................................................... 104 
 Candy & Confetti Torte ....................................................... 105 
 Chocolate Praline Cake ....................................................... 107 
 Divine Devils Food Cake .................................................... 107 
 Easy Spice Cake & Caramel Icing....................................... 108 
 Fresh Orange Cake .............................................................. 109 
 Lemon Cake......................................................................... 111 
 Mrs. Kelly’s Cheese Cake ................................................... 113 
 Pineapple Upside-Down Cake............................................. 115 
 Pound Cake.......................................................................... 116 
 Rum Cake ............................................................................ 117 
 Sour Cream Cake................................................................. 117 
 Spice Cake with Sour Cream Icing...................................... 119 
 Spice Ginger Cake ............................................................... 119 
 White Cake .......................................................................... 120 
 Yellow (8 Yolk) Cake.......................................................... 120 
CAKE FILLINGS 
 Lemon Cake Filling ............................................................. 111 
 Mocha Cake Filling ............................................................. 113 
CAKE ICINGS 
 Caramel Icing ...................................................................... 106 
 Martha Ann’s Boiled White Icing ....................................... 112 
 Sour Cream Icing................................................................. 118 
Calves Liver.................................................................................. 54 
CANDIES 
 Divinity................................................................................ 142 
 Granny Wise’s Homemade Fudge....................................... 143 
 Pralines ................................................................................ 146 
 Martha’s Caramels............................................................... 145 
Candy & Confetti Torte .............................................................. 105 
Caramel icing.............................................................................. 106 
Cheese Biscuits............................................................................. 45 
Cheese Cake Tarts ...................................................................... 126 
Cheese Soufflé .............................................................................. 81 

151 



Cranberry Chutney........................................................................ 95 
Cranberry Jelly, easy .................................................................... 95 
Cream of Celery Soup .................................................................. 30 
Cream of Tomato Soup................................................................. 30 
Creamed Oysters........................................................................... 72 
Creole Shrimp............................................................................... 74 
Curried Fruit ................................................................................. 38 
Date Cookies............................................................................... 141 
DESSERTS 
 Apple Crisp.......................................................................... 125 
 Apricot Sherbet.................................................................... 125 
 Baked Custard ..................................................................... 125 
 Banana Pudding................................................................... 126 
 Cheese Cake Tarts ............................................................... 126 
 Chocolate Ice Cream ........................................................... 127 
 Chocolate Icebox Pudding................................................... 127 
 Chocolate Sauce .................................................................. 128 
 Coffee Ice Cream................................................................. 129 
 Egg Nog Ring ...................................................................... 129 
 Health Bar Molded Dessert ................................................. 129 
 Lemon Icebox Pudding........................................................ 130 
 Lemon Meringue Dessert .................................................... 130 
 Lime Ice Cream ................................................................... 131 
 Mango Ice Cream ................................................................ 131 
 Mother’s Cranberry Pudding ............................................... 132 
 Orange Charlotte ................................................................. 132 
 Peach Ice Cream .................................................................. 133 
 Peach Shortcake................................................................... 133 
 Peppermint Ice Cream ......................................................... 134 
 Pineapple Ice Cream............................................................ 134 
 Prune Whipp........................................................................ 134 
 Regal Chocolate Sauce ........................................................ 135 
 Rum Pudding ....................................................................... 135 
 Sticky Toffee Pudding ......................................................... 136 
 Strawberry Meringue........................................................... 136 
 Vanilla Ice Cream................................................................ 137 
DESSERT SAUCES 
 Chocolate Sauce .................................................................. 128 
 Regal Chocolate Sauce ........................................................ 135 
Deviled Crab................................................................................. 73 
Divine Devils Food Cake............................................................ 107 
Divinity....................................................................................... 142 
Doves or Quail.............................................................................. 56 
Easy Cranberry Jelly..................................................................... 95 
Easy Spice Cake & Caramel Icing.............................................. 108 

 Pork Sausage ......................................................................... 59 
 Spaghetti ................................................................................ 62 
 Tamale Pie ............................................................................. 63 
 Venison Chili......................................................................... 63 
Milk Punch ................................................................................... 25 
Mocha Cake Filling .................................................................... 113 
Monday Meat Pie.......................................................................... 68 
Mother’s Cranberry Pudding ...................................................... 132 
Mrs. Kelly’s Cheese Cake .......................................................... 113 
Mulled Wine ................................................................................. 26 
Mushroom Soup with Chicken Stock ........................................... 31 
Nellie’s Rolls ................................................................................ 47 
New England Boiled Dinner......................................................... 59 
Okra Gumbo ................................................................................. 32 
Orange Charlotte......................................................................... 132 
Orange Pecan Icebox Cookies .................................................... 145 
Orange Sauce for Wild Game....................................................... 98 
OYSTERS 
 BakedOysters Grand Isle ....................................................... 71 
 Creamed Oysters.................................................................... 72 
 Oyster Hash ........................................................................... 76 
 Oyster Soup ........................................................................... 32 
PASTA 
 Aunt Julia’s Lasagna ............................................................. 53 
 Chicken Spaghetti.................................................................. 55 
 Macaroni and Cheese............................................................. 83 
 Spaghetti ................................................................................ 62 
Peach Ice Cream ......................................................................... 133 
Peach Shortcake.......................................................................... 133 
Pear Relish.................................................................................... 98 
Pecan Karo Pie............................................................................ 114 
Pecan Slices ................................................................................ 146 
Pecan Tarts ................................................................................. 114 
Peppermint Ice Cream ................................................................ 134 
Pie Crust ..................................................................................... 115 
PIES 
 Chess Pie ............................................................................. 106 
 Fudge Pie ............................................................................. 110 
 Fudge Pie #2 ........................................................................ 110 
 Mama’s Pumpkin Pie........................................................... 112 
 Pecan Karo Pie .................................................................... 114 
 Pecan Tarts .......................................................................... 114 
 Pie Crust .............................................................................. 115 
 Pumpkin Ice Cream Pie ....................................................... 116 

156 153 



Egg Nog........................................................................................ 25 
Egg Nog Ring ............................................................................. 129 
Eggplant........................................................................................ 87 
El Paso Rice with Chilies.............................................................. 82 
Fluffy Eggplant............................................................................. 87 
Freddie’ Baked Crab Casserole .................................................... 74 
French Dressing ............................................................................ 38 
Fresh Orange Cake ..................................................................... 109 
Fresh Tomato Cup ........................................................................ 39 
Fried Chicken ............................................................................... 56 
Frozen Fruit Salad......................................................................... 39 
Fruit Cookies .............................................................................. 142 
Fudge Pie .................................................................................... 110 
George’s Guacamole .................................................................... 20 
Grace’s Chess Brownies ............................................................. 143 
Grace’s Crab Bisque ..................................................................... 31 
GRAINS (See: Rice or Grits) 
Granny Wise’s Homemade Fudge .............................................. 143 
Green Enchiladas .......................................................................... 57 
Greens........................................................................................... 88 
GRITS 
 Baked Cheese Grits ............................................................... 81 
GUMBOS 
 Booz’s Seafood Gumbo......................................................... 29 
 Okra Gumbo .......................................................................... 32 
Hash.............................................................................................. 67 
Heath Bar Molded Dessert.......................................................... 129 
Hot Cheese Wafers ....................................................................... 21 
ICE CREAM 
 Apricot Sherbet.................................................................... 125 
 Chocolate Ice Cream ........................................................... 127 
 Coffee Ice Cream................................................................. 128 
 Lime Ice Cream ................................................................... 131 
 Mango Ice Cream ................................................................ 131 
 Peach Ice Cream .................................................................. 133 
 Peppermint Ice Cream ......................................................... 134 
 Pineapple Ice Cream............................................................ 134 
 Pumpkin Ice Cream Pie ....................................................... 116 
 Vanilla Ice Cream................................................................ 137 
Icebox Cookies ........................................................................... 143 
Jalapeno Corn Bread..................................................................... 67 
Jambalaya ..................................................................................... 67 
Jezebel Sauce................................................................................ 96 
John Suttles’ Barbecued Shrimp................................................... 74 

154 

Johns Suttles’ Broiled Crab .......................................................... 75 
Judi’s Barbecue Sauce .................................................................. 96 
Judi’s Champagne Punch.............................................................. 25 
Kidney Hash ................................................................................. 57 
Lace Cookies .............................................................................. 144 
Lasagna, Aunt Julia’s.................................................................... 53 
Layered Bean Dip ......................................................................... 21 
LEFTOVERS 
 Hash....................................................................................... 67 
 Jambalaya .............................................................................. 67 
 Monday Meat Pie................................................................... 68 
 Turkey Hash .......................................................................... 68 
Lemon Cake................................................................................ 111 
Lemon Cake Filling .................................................................... 111 
Lemon Icebox Pudding............................................................... 130 
Lemon Jumbles........................................................................... 144 
Lemon Squares ........................................................................... 145 
Lemon-Meringue Dessert ........................................................... 130 
Lemoned Crabmeat....................................................................... 75 
Lime Ice Cream .......................................................................... 131 
Macaroni and Cheese.................................................................... 83 
Mama Pic’s Cheese Straws........................................................... 46 
Mama’s Pumpkin Pies ................................................................ 112 
Mango Ice Cream ....................................................................... 131 
Mango Salad ................................................................................. 39 
Mango Salsa ................................................................................. 96 
Margie Cashman’s Spanish Chicken ............................................ 58 
Marinade for Fajitas...................................................................... 97 
Marinade for Flank Steak ............................................................. 97 
Martha Ann’s Boiled White Icing............................................... 112 
Martha’s Caramels...................................................................... 145 
Mayonnaise................................................................................... 40 
Meat Loaf ..................................................................................... 58 
MEATS 
 Aunt Julia’s Lasagna ............................................................. 53 
 Aunt Martha Ann’ s Chili ...................................................... 53 
 Barbecued Venison Ham ....................................................... 44 
 Calves Liver........................................................................... 54 
 Hash....................................................................................... 67 
 Jambalaya .............................................................................. 67 
 Kidney Hash .......................................................................... 57 
 Meat Loaf .............................................................................. 58 
 Monday Meat Pie................................................................... 68 
 New England Boiled Dinner.................................................. 59 

155 



 Sour Cream Pie.................................................................... 118 
Pineapple Ice Cream ................................................................... 134 
Pineapple Upside-Down Cake .................................................... 115 
Pork Sausage................................................................................. 59 
Pound Cake................................................................................. 116 
Pralines ....................................................................................... 146 
Prune Whipp ............................................................................... 134 
Pumpkin Ice Cream Pie .............................................................. 116 
Redfish on the Half Shell.............................................................. 76 
Regal Chocolate Sauce ............................................................... 135 
RELISHES 
 Cranberry Chutney ................................................................ 95 
 Easy Cranberry Jelly.............................................................. 95 
 Mango Salsa .......................................................................... 96 
 Pear Relish............................................................................. 98 
RICE 
 Consommé Rice..................................................................... 82 
 El Paso Rice with Chilies ...................................................... 82 
 Rice Mold .............................................................................. 60 
Roast Turkey................................................................................. 61 
Rum Cake ................................................................................... 117 
Rum Pudding .............................................................................. 135 
SALADS 
 Alligator Pear Jellied Salad ................................................... 37 
 Artichoke Bottoms................................................................. 37 
 Black Cherry Salad................................................................ 37 
 Crab Mousse.......................................................................... 20 
 Curried Fruit .......................................................................... 38 
 Fresh Tomato Cup ................................................................. 39 
 Frozen Fruit Salad ................................................................. 39 
 George’s Guacamole ............................................................. 20 
 Mango Salad.......................................................................... 39 
 Sally’s Tossed Salad.............................................................. 40 
 Tomato Aspic ........................................................................ 41 
 Vegetable Salad ..................................................................... 42 
SALAD DRESSINGS 
 Cooked Salad Dressing.......................................................... 38 
 French Dressing..................................................................... 38 
 Mayonnaise............................................................................ 40 
 Thousand Island Dressing ..................................................... 41 
Sand Tarts ................................................................................... 147 
SAUCES (See Also: Dessert Sauces) 
 Chili Sauce............................................................................. 95 
 Jezebel Sauce......................................................................... 96 

157 

 Spinach Soufflé ..................................................................... 89 
 Squash Casserole ................................................................... 90 
 Stuffed Eggplant a la Creole.................................................. 90 
 Stuffed Mushrooms ............................................................... 91 
 Tomato Casserole .................................................................. 91 
 Turnips................................................................................... 92 
 Vegetable Salad ..................................................................... 46 
VENISON 
 Aunt Martha Ann’s Chili ....................................................... 53 
 Barbecued Venison Ham ....................................................... 54 
 Venison Chili......................................................................... 63 
White Cake ................................................................................. 120 
Whole Wheat Biscuits .................................................................. 49 
Yellow (8-Yolk) Cake ................................................................ 120 
 
 
 

160 



 Judi’s Barbecue Sauce ........................................................... 96 
 Mango Salsa .......................................................................... 97 
 Marinade for Fajitas............................................................... 97 
 Marinade for Flank Steak ...................................................... 97 
 Orange Sauce for Wild Game................................................ 98 
 Uncle Doug’s Famous Barbecue Sauce................................. 99 
Scalloped Potatoes ........................................................................ 88 
Schnapp Beans.............................................................................. 89 
SEAFOOD 
 Aunt Martha Ann’s Crab Casserole....................................... 71 
 Baked Oysters Grand Isle ...................................................... 71 
 Booz’s Seafood Gumbo......................................................... 29 
 Crab & Mushroom Hors D’oeuvres....................................... 19 
 Crab Fricassee ....................................................................... 72 
 Crab Mousse.......................................................................... 20 
 Creamed Oysters.................................................................... 72 
 Creole Shrimp........................................................................ 73 
 Deviled Crab.......................................................................... 73 
 Freddie’s Baked Crab Casserole............................................ 74 
 Grace’s Crab Bisque.............................................................. 31 
 John Suttles’ Barbecued Shrimp............................................ 74 
 John Suttles Broiled Crab ...................................................... 75 
 Lemoned Crabmeat................................................................ 75 
 Oyster Hash ........................................................................... 76 
 Oyster Soup ........................................................................... 32 
 Redfish or Snapper on the Half Shell .................................... 76 
 Shrimp Fricassee ................................................................... 76 
 Shrimp Sautee........................................................................ 77 
 Stuffed Eggplant a la Creole.................................................. 90 
 Trout Laguna ......................................................................... 77 
SHRIMP 
 Creole Shrimp........................................................................ 73 
 John Suttles’ Barbecued Shrimp............................................ 74 
 Shrimp Fricassee ................................................................... 76 
 Shrimp Sauté ......................................................................... 77 
 Stuffed Eggplant a la Creole.................................................. 90 
SOUPS 
 Artichoke Soup...................................................................... 29 
 Avocado Soup ....................................................................... 29 
 Cream of Celery Soup ........................................................... 30 
 Cream of Tomato Soup.......................................................... 30 
 Grace’s Crab Bisque.............................................................. 31 
 Mushroom Soup with Chicken Stock .................................... 31 
 Oyster Soup ........................................................................... 32 

158 

 Split Pea Soup........................................................................ 33 
 Vegetable Soup...................................................................... 33 
Sour Cream Cake........................................................................ 117 
Sour Cream Icing........................................................................ 118 
Sour Cream Pie ........................................................................... 118 
Sour Dough Pancakes ................................................................... 47 
Southern Spoon Bread .................................................................. 48 
Spaghetti ....................................................................................... 62 
Spaghetti, Chicken........................................................................ 55 
Spice Cake with Sour Cream icing ............................................. 119 
Spice Ginger Cake ...................................................................... 119 
Spinach Souffléé........................................................................... 89 
Split Pea Soup............................................................................... 33 
Squash Casserole .......................................................................... 90 
Sticky Toffee Pudding ................................................................ 136 
Strawberry Meringue .................................................................. 136 
Stuffed Eggplant a la Creole......................................................... 90 
Stuffed Mushrooms ...................................................................... 91 
Sugar Cookies............................................................................. 147 
Tamale Pie .................................................................................... 63 
Tea Cakes ................................................................................... 147 
Thousand Island Dressing............................................................. 41 
Tomato Aspic ............................................................................... 41 
Tomato Casserole ......................................................................... 91 
TURKEY 
 Cornbread Dressing ............................................................... 60 
 Roast Turkey ......................................................................... 61 
 Turkey Hash .......................................................................... 68 
Turnip Fluff .................................................................................. 91 
Turnips.......................................................................................... 92 
Trout Laguna ................................................................................ 77 
Uncle Doug’s Famous Barbecue Sauce........................................ 99 
Uncle Harvey’s Cornbread ........................................................... 48 
Vanilla Ice Cream....................................................................... 137 
Vegetable Salad ............................................................................ 42 
Vegetable Soup............................................................................. 33 
Vegetable Soup #2........................................................................ 34 
VEGETABLES 
 Broccoli ................................................................................. 87 
 Eggplant................................................................................. 87 
 Fluffy Eggplant...................................................................... 87 
 Greens.................................................................................... 88 
 Scalloped Potatoes................................................................. 88 
 Schnapp Beans....................................................................... 99 
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